The Company will realize expenses in the first quarter post emergence related to certain asset write ups under fresh-start accounting that have
been excluded from the pro forma adjustments. In particular, such expenses include increases to cost of sales for the portion of the inventory
write up that will not remain capitalized as a part of our LIFO reserve of approximately $25 million and increases to science and technology
expenses for capitalized in-process research and development that will reverse in the first month following emergence of approximately $22
million. As these expenses will not continue on an ongoing basis, the Company has not reflected them in the fresh-start adjustment amounts for
any period presented.

For additional information regarding the reorganization adjustments, see the notes provided in our Pro Forma Financial Information.

40

Edgar Filing: Owens Corning - Form POS AM

Table of Contents 57

Table of Contents

Owens Corning

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income (Loss)

for the Year Ended December 31, 2005

Year Ended
December 31,

2005
Historical

Reorganization
Adjustments

Fresh-Start
Adjustments

Year Ended
December 31,

2005
Pro Forma

(Dollars in millions, except per share data)
Net sales $ 6,323 $ �  $ �  $ 6,323
Cost of sales 5,165 �  (15) (e,f,g,h) 5,150

Gross margin 1,158 �  15 1,173
Marketing and administrative expenses 565 39  (i) (10) (h) 594
Science and technology expenses 58 �  �  58
Chapter 11-related reorganization items 45 (45) (a) �  �
Provision (credit) for asbestos litigation claims 4,267 (4,267) (a) �  �
Other expenses (34) �  �  (34)

Total operating expenses 4,901 (4,273) (10) 618

Income (loss) from operations (3,743) 4,273 25 (j) 555
Interest expense (income), net 739 (599) (b) �  140

Income (loss) before income taxes (4,482) 4,872 25 415
Income tax expense (benefit) (387) 543 10 166 (c)

Income (loss) before minority interest and
equity in net income (loss) of affiliates (4,095) 4,329 15 249
Minority interest and equity in net earnings
(loss) of affiliates (4) �  �  (4)

Net income (loss) $ (4,099) $ 4,329  (d) $ 15 $ 245

Pro forma net income (loss) per share
Basic $ 1.91 (w)
Diluted $ 1.87 (w)
EBITDA Reconciliation
Net income (loss) $ (4,099) $ 4,329 $ 15 $ 245
Less: Minority interest and equity in net
earnings (loss) of affiliates (4) �  �  (4)
Add: Income tax expense (benefit) (387) 543 10 166
Add: Interest expense (income), net 739 (599) �  140

Income (loss) from operations (3,743) 4,273 25 555
Add: Depreciation and amortization 231 �  19 250

EBITDA $ (3,512) $ 4,273 $ 44 $ 805

Edgar Filing: Owens Corning - Form POS AM

Table of Contents 58

41

Edgar Filing: Owens Corning - Form POS AM

Table of Contents 59

Table of Contents

Owens Corning

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income (Loss)

for the Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2006

Twelve Months
Ended

September
30,

2006
Historical

Reorganization
Adjustments

Fresh-Start
Adjustments

Twelve Months
Ended

September
30,

2006
Pro Forma

(Dollars in millions, except per share data)
Net sales $ 6,697 $ �  $  �  $ 6,697
Cost of sales 5,531 �  (15)(e,f,g,h) 5,516

Gross margin 1,166 �  15 1,181
Marketing and administrative expenses 568 39 (i) (10)(h) 597
Science and technology expenses 60 �  �  60
Chapter 11-related reorganization items 33 (33)(a) �  �
Provision (credit) for asbestos litigation claims (87) 87 (a) �  �
Other expenses (80) �  �  (80)

Total operating expenses 494 93 (10) 577

Income (loss) from operations 672 (93) 25 (j) 604
Interest expense (income), net 421 (289)(b) �  132

Income (loss) before income taxes 251 196 25 472
Income tax expense (benefit) (458) 637 10 189 (c)

Income (loss) before minority interest and
equity in net income (loss) of affiliates 709 (441) 15 283
Minority interest and equity in net earnings of
affiliates 5 �  �  5

Net income (loss) $ 714 $ (441)(d) $ 15 $ 288

Pro forma net income (loss) per share
Basic $ 2.25(w)
Diluted $ 2.20(w)
EBITDA Reconciliation
Net income (loss) $ 714 $ (441) $ 15 $ 288
Less: Minority interest and equity in net earnings
of affiliates 5 �  �  5
Add: Income tax expense (benefit) (458) 637 10 189
Add: Interest expense (income), net 421 (289) �  132

Income (loss) from operations 672 (93) 25 604
Add: Depreciation and amortization 234 �  19 253

EBITDA $ 906 $ (93) $ 44 $ 857

Edgar Filing: Owens Corning - Form POS AM

Table of Contents 60

42

Edgar Filing: Owens Corning - Form POS AM

Table of Contents 61

Table of Contents

Owens Corning

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income (Loss)

for the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2006

Nine Months
Ended

September
30,

2006
Historical

Reorganization
Adjustments

Fresh-Start
Adjustments

Nine Months
Ended

September
30, 2006

Pro Forma
(Dollars in millions, except per share data)

Net sales $ 4,984 $ �  $  �  $ 4,984
Cost of sales 4,126 �  (11)(e,f,g,h) 4,115

Gross margin 858 �  11 869
Marketing and administrative expenses 412 29 (i) (8)(h) 433
Science and technology expenses 45 �  �  45
Chapter 11-related reorganization items 28 (28)(a) �  �
Provision (credit) for asbestos litigation claims (13) 13 (a) �  �
Other expenses (56) �  �  (56)

Total operating expenses 416 14 (8) 422

Income (loss) from operations 442 (14) 19 (j) 447
Interest expense (income), net 222 (126)(b) �  96

Income (loss) before income taxes 220 112 19 351
Income tax expense (benefit) (154) 286 8 140 (c)

Income (loss) before minority interest and equity
in net income (loss) of affiliates 374 (174) 11 211
Minority interest and equity in net earnings of
affiliates 2 �  �  2

Net income (loss) $ 376 $ (174)(d) $11 $ 213

Pro forma net income (loss) per share
Basic $ 1.66(w)
Diluted $ 1.63(w)
EBITDA Reconciliation
Net income (loss) $ 376 $ (174) $ 11 $ 213
Less: Minority interest and equity in net earnings of
affiliates 2 �  �  2
Add: Income tax expense (benefit) (154) 286 8 140
Add: Interest expense (income), net 222 (126) �  96

Income (loss) from operations $ 442 $ (14) $ 19 $ 447
Add: Depreciation and amortization 184 �  14 198

EBITDA $ 626 $ (14) $ 33 $ 645

Edgar Filing: Owens Corning - Form POS AM

Table of Contents 62

43

Edgar Filing: Owens Corning - Form POS AM

Table of Contents 63

Table of Contents

Owens Corning

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2006

As of
September 30,

2006
Historical

Reorganization
Adjustments

Fresh-Start
Adjustments

As of
September 30,

2006
Pro Forma

(Dollars in millions)
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,465 $ (1,401)(k) $ �  $ 64
Accounts receivable, net 771 �  �  771
Inventories 612 �  252 (e) 864
Other current assets 218 (186)(v) �  32

Total current assets 3,066 (1,587) 252 1,731
Net plant and equipment 2,099 �  204 (s) 2,303
Goodwill 245 �  (245)(f) �
Intangible assets 10 �  1,196 (f) 1,206
Excess reorganizational value �  �  2,044 (f) 2,044
Debt issuance costs �  17 (b) �  17
Restricted cash, securities and other � Fibreboard 1,500 (1,500)(l) �  �
Restricted cash and other � asbestos and insurance
related 275 (275)(m) �  �
Deferred tax assets 1,630 (543)(t) (925)(t) 162
Pension related assets 427 �  (427)(h) �
Other non-current assets 222 �  15 (s) 237

Total assets $ 9,474 $ (3,888) $ 2,114 $ 7,700

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity (Deficit)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 1,112 $ (122)(o) $ �  $ 990
Short-term debt 6(n) �  �  6
Non-debtor long-term debt � current portion 13(n) �  �  13
Contingent note �  �   (b) �  �
Accrued post-petition interest expense/fees 963 (963)(p) �  �

Total current liabilities 2,094 (1,085) �  1,009
New debt �  1,937 (b) �  1,937
Non-debtor debt 46(n) �  �  46
Liabilities subject to compromise 13,539 (13,539)(q) �  �

Total long-term debt 13,585 (11,602) �  1,983
Pension plan liabilities 702 �  (339)(h) 363
Other employee benefit liabilities 403 �  (48)(g) 355
Other non-current liabilities 212 �  �  212

Total liabilities 16,996 (12,687) (387) 3,922
Minority interest 50 �  �  50
Monthly income preferred securities (MIPS) 200 (200)(r) �  �
New Equity �  3,728 (u) �  3,728
Stockholders� deficit (7,772) 5,271 (d) 2,501 (d) �

Edgar Filing: Owens Corning - Form POS AM

Table of Contents 64

Total Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity (Deficit) $ 9,474 $ (3,888) $ 2,114 $ 7,700

44

Edgar Filing: Owens Corning - Form POS AM

Table of Contents 65

Table of Contents

Notes

(a) Reflects the elimination of our Chapter 11-related reorganization items and our asbestos liability. However, the Company expects the
remaining post emergence Chapter 11-related reorganization charges to be between $30 million and $40 million. These post emergence
Chapter 11-related expenses are not included in the Pro Forma Financial Information. Owens Corning will no longer have asbestos
liability.

(b) The Company raised approximately $1.8 billion from a combination of issuing Senior Notes and borrowings under its Credit Facilities as

[…]

quarter of 2006, $27 million ($16 million after-tax), of gains during the second quarter of 2006 and $10 million ($6 million after-tax)
of gains during the third quarter of 2006 realized as a result of our taking advantage of favorable market conditions by changing the
ratio of metals comprising an alloy used in certain production tooling. The recognition of these gains was a result of disposing of a
certain amount of one metal and purchasing an equal dollar amount of another with no resulting impact to cash.

� $10 million ($6 million after-tax) of restructuring activities recorded during the third quarter of 2006.

� $4 million ($2 million after-tax) of expenses related to the proposed joint venture between OCD and Saint-Gobain. These expenses
were recorded in administrative and other expenses in our financial statements during the third quarter of 2006.

The following tables adjust the Pro Forma Financial Information for the other items impacting comparability listed above and include a
reconciliation of Net Income to EBITDA for each of the periods presented.

48

Edgar Filing: Owens Corning - Form POS AM

Table of Contents 71

Table of Contents

For the year ended December 31, 2005

Pro
Forma

Historical

Information

Items
Impacting

Comparability

Adjusted
Pro Forma

Information
(Dollars in millions)

Net income (loss) $ 245 $ (15) $ 230
Minority interest expense and equity in net loss (earnings) of affiliates 4 �  4
Income tax expense (benefit) 166 (10) 156

Income (loss) before income tax expense (benefit) 415 (25) 390
Interest expense, net 140 �  140

Income (loss) from operations 555 (25) 530
Depreciation and amortization 250 �  250

EBITDA (1) $ 805 $ (25) $ 780

For the 12 months ended September 30, 2006

Pro
Forma

Historical

Information

Items
Impacting

Comparability

Adjusted
Pro Forma

Information
(Dollars in millions)

Net income (loss) $ 288 $ (26) $ 262
Minority interest expense and equity in net loss (earnings) of affiliates (5) �  (5)
Income tax expense (benefit) 189 (17) 172

Income (loss) before income tax expense (benefit) 472 (43) 429
Interest expense, net 132 �  132

Income (loss) from operations 604 (43) 561
Depreciation and amortization 253 �  253

EBITDA (1) $ 857 $ (43) $ 814

For the nine months ended September 30, 2006

Pro
Forma

Historical
Information

Items
Impacting

Comparability

Adjusted
Pro Forma

Information
(Dollars in millions)

Net income (loss) $ 213 $ (19) $ 194
Minority interest expense and equity in net loss (earnings) of affiliates (2) �  (2)
Income tax expense (benefit) 140 (12) 128

Income (loss) before income tax expense (benefit) 351 (31) 320
Interest expense, net 96 �  96

Income (loss) from operations 447 (31) 416
Depreciation and amortization 198 �  198

EBITDA (1) $ 645 $ (31) $ 614

Edgar Filing: Owens Corning - Form POS AM

Table of Contents 72

(1) EBITDA is generally defined as earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization. EBITDA is not calculated the same way by
all companies. The Company uses EBITDA as a metric in determining performance related compensation, because we feel it provides a
more complete understanding of our underlying results. The Company calculates EBITDA as income (loss) from operations plus
depreciation and amortization. This non-GAAP financial measure is presented solely as supplemental disclosure because management
believes it provides more useful information. EBITDA is not presented as an alternative to income from operations as an indicator of